

No. 08-368

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMANDER DANIEL SPAGONE,  
U.S.N., CONSOLIDATED NAVAL BRIG,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CIVIL WAR HISTORIANS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

DAVID OVERLOCK  
STEWART  
*Counsel of Record*  
Michael J. Howe  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
One Metro Center  
700 12th Street, N.W.,  
Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20005

JANUARY 28, 2009

(202) 508-4600

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    Factual And Legal Parallels Between <i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> And This Case .....	2
A. The Sons Of Liberty Posed Threats To The Nation Comparable To Those Posed By Al-Qaeda .....	4
B. The Statutes That Framed <i>Milligan</i> Parallel The Statutes That Frame This Case .....	16
II.   The Individuals Who Vindicated Lambdin Milligan’s Rights Vigorously Supported An Aggressive War Policy ....	21
A. The Role Of Future President James A. Garfield .....	21
B. The Role Of Justice David Davis .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX: Names of Amici.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S (4 Wall) 2 (1866).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	16
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862).....	26
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)....	11
 <b>STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
8 U.S.C. §1226a .....	20
Act of July 29, 1861, ch. 63, 12 Stat. 326 .....	14, 17
Act of August 6, 1861, ch. 24, 12 Stat. 326 .....	17
Act of March 3, 1863, ch. 81, 12 Stat. 755.....	18
Act to Provide for the More Efficient Government of Rebel States, ch. 153, 14 Stat. 428 (1867).....	25
Authorization for the Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001) .....	14, 17

USA Patriot Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272  
(2001) ..... 19, 20

**BOOKS AND LAW JOURNALS**

David J. Barron & Martin S. Lederman, *The  
Commander in Chief at the Lowest Ebb: A  
Constitutional History*, 121 Harv. L. Rev. 941 (Feb.  
2008) ..... 19

Curtis A. Bradley, *The Story of Ex Parte Milligan:  
Military Trials, Enemy Combatants, and  
Congressional Authorization, in Presidential Power  
Stories* (2008) ..... 14

Charles Fairman, *History of the Supreme Court of  
the United States: Reconstruction and Reunion,  
1864-1868, Part One* (1971) ..... *passim*

Paul Finkelman, *Limiting Rights in Times of Crisis:  
Our Civil War Experience – A History for Post  
9/11 America*, 2 Cardozo Pub. L. Pol’y & Ethics 25  
(2003) ..... 19

William Dudley Foulke, *Life of Oliver P. Morton*  
(1899) ..... *passim*

Wood Gray, *The Hidden Civil War: The Story of the  
Copperheads* (1942)..... 3

William Hanchett, <i>Out of the Wilderness: The Life of Abraham Lincoln</i> (1994) .....	28
William H. Herndon & Jesse W. Weik, <i>Herndon's Lincoln</i> (1888).....	27
Willard H. King, <i>Lincoln's Manager: David Davis</i> (1960) .....	28
Frank L. Klement, <i>Copperheads in the Middle West</i> (1860) .....	3
James M. McPherson, <i>Battle Cry of Freedom</i> (1998).....	3, 4, 5, 14
Allan Peskin, <i>Garfield: A Biography</i> (1978)....	<i>passim</i>
Benn Pitman, <i>The Trials for Treason at Indianapolis: Disclosing the Plans for Establishing a North-Western Confederacy, Official Record of the Trials before the Military Commission convened by Special Order No. 129, Headquarters District of Indiana</i> (1865) .....	<i>passim</i>
William Rehnquist, <i>Civil Liberty and the Civil War: The Indianapolis Treason Trials</i> , 72 Ind. L. J. 927 (Fall 1997) .....	12, 26, 27
Edison H. Thomas, <i>John Hunt Morgan and His Raiders</i> (1985) .....	3, 4

Gilbert Tredway, <i>Democratic Opposition to the Lincoln Administration in Indiana</i> (1973) .....	21
Jennifer L. Weber, <i>Copperheads: The Rise and Fall of Lincoln's Opponents in the North</i> (2006) ..	3, 4, 5, 6
James A. Woodburn, <i>Party Politics in Indiana During the Civil War</i> , in <i>Annual Report of the American Historical Association for the Year 1902</i> , Vol. I (1903) .....	2, 3
Albert A. Woldman, <i>Lawyer Lincoln</i> (1936) .....	27

#### ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Brief for United States, <i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S (4 Wall) 2 (1866) .....	1
Tom Daschle, Editorial, <i>Power We Didn't Grant</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 23, 2005.....	18
Editorial, <i>The Indianapolis Daily Journal</i> , Aug. 23, 1864, reprinted in Elisheva R. Coleman, <i>Call it Peace or Call it Treason: The Milligan Case and the Meaning of Loyalty in the Civil War</i> (2005) (thesis, Princeton University), available at <a href="http://web.princeton.edu/sites/jmadison/awards/2005-Coleman_Thesis.pdf">http://web.princeton.edu/sites/jmadison/awards/2005-Coleman_Thesis.pdf</a> .....	24
<i>Indianapolis Daily Journal</i> , Oct. 22, 1864-Dec. 1, 1864 .....	9

- Letter from Justice David Davis to William Herndon (Sept. 10, 1866), *reprinted in* William H. Herndon & Jesse W. Weik, *Herndon's Lincoln* (1888)..... 28
- Letter from Justice David Davis and Judge David McDonald to President Andrew Johnson (May 11, 1865), *reprinted in* Charles Fairman, *History of the Supreme Court of the United States: Reconstruction and Reunion, 1864-1868, Part One* (1971)..... 27
- Letter from Justice David Davis to Judge Julius Rockwell (Feb. 24, 1867), *reprinted in* Charles Fairman, *History of the Supreme Court of the United States: Reconstruction and Reunion, 1864-1868, Part One* (1971) ..... 25
- Neil A. Lewis & Philip Shenon, *Senate Democrat Opposes White House's Antiterrorism Plan and Proposes Alternative*, *N.Y. Times*, Sept. 20, 2001 ..... 19, 20
- Neil A. Lewis & Robert Pear, *Negotiators Back Scaled-Down Bill to Battle Terror*, *N.Y. Times*, Oct. 2, 2001 ..... 20
